Power Feed Clutch Assembly

Clutch Disengage Travel (showing stepped washer combinations)
Adjustment AL A TR YLI A,

Manufacturing tolerance variations combined with wear
factors require the need for variable clutch lift off adjustment.
Stepped washer (01134) facilitates (4) fixed adjustmnents in
.015 increments when used in conjunction with thrust
washer (40020) located at the end of the shaft at the gear
box.

The disengaging lever (01139) mechanism provides over-
travel to accommodate the appropriate lift off (not enough
stepped washer thickness) will not completely disengage
the clutch. A binding will be noticed with manual movement
of the slide with clutch disengaged.

Proper lubrication between the hub (01124) and segmented
ring (01140) will reduce or eliminate the need for readjust-
ment from original factory settings by lubricating the unit
periodically at grease fitting (10681)

The term “Lift-off” is used to signify the travel of the engage-

ment rod to lift off the clutch -- not including the free-play H| 2

movement. A minimum of .060 lift off is required to dis-
engage the clutch.

The combined stack heights will allow adjustment in .015

increments to obtain the correct measurements. If the lift-off
is inadequate, move to the next thicker stack increment. After
the clutch disengages properly, remove the four screws and m

plate covering the observation window. Check to see if the
clutch plate and cover are fully meshed together. If not, move
to the next thinner stack increment.

03234

CLUTCH SUB-ASSEMBLY
CONSISTING OF
UNDERLINED PART NUMBERS

Clutch Assembly

01165

12



Motor Parts Diagram

BLACK GREEN

IMPORTANT: DO NOT EXCEED RECOMMENDED TORQUES

WHEN TIGHTENING DETAILS 15, 25 AND 32

@ 1. Tighten bolts in the sequence

® @
oJol
® ®\0wo| @

©)

WHITE

WIRING DIAGRAM
PLAIN END VIEW

197 ¢

©
®

]

| |
S

TORQUE
4-6
LB. IN.

®

NANRON
\&d o
a 2
@ ® ® APPLY T0

shown to 5 to 10 Ib.in. NOT @ TORQUE s R
2. Retighten bolts in the same SHOWN 15-25
sequence to 35 to 40 Ib.-in. LB. IN.

Detail Part Description No. Detalil Part Description No'.
No. No. Reqd. No No Req'd.
1 40291 | Connector 1 25 40383 | Screw #10-32 2
2 40445 | Strainrelief 1 26 40384 | Spacer, B affle 1
3 40260 | Housing, Brush End 1 27 40284 | Field Assy 115V (2 wire) 1
4 40261 | Armature Assy.- 115V 1 04308 | Field Assy 115V (3 wire) 1
4a 01087 | Armature Assy. - 230V 1 27a 01088 | Field Asst 230V 1
5 40262 | Bearing 2 28 40285 | Brush Plug 2
6 40263 | Spring, Flat 1 29 40286 | Brush Carbon 2
7 40264 | Seal 1 30 40287 | Brush Holder 2
8 40265 | Spring, Flat 1 31 Loctite 271
9 40266 | Washer 1 32 40289 | Screw #10-32 x 1/4" 2
10 40267 | Bearing 2 33 40290 | Washer 1
11 40268 | Housing, Gear 1 34 Loctite 242
12 40269 | Gear, Cluster 1 35 40292 | Retaining Ring 1
13 40270 | Gasket 1 36 40348 | Seal 1
14 40271 | Cap, Gear Housing 1 37 40349 | Plug 1
15 40298 | Screw 1/4-20x 3-1/2 4 38 40382 | Baffle 1
16 40273 | Lock Washer 1/4" 4 39 40441 |End Cap 1
17 40274 | Bearing 1 40 40449 | Spacer 2
18 40275 | Spring, Flat 2 41 40450 | Screw #10-32x1" 2
19 40276 | Gear, Output 1 42 40258 | Motor Cord (2 Wire) 1
20 40277 | Pin, Locating 1 04204 | Motor Cord (3 Wire) 1
21 40350 | Grease, Syntech 8 oz * 90424 | Clip, Brush Holder 2
22 40279 | Bearing 1
23 40280 | Ball 1
24 40281 | Slug 1

13




10925 / 10926 Power Feed Assembly

40020 THRUST RACE
USED FOR SETTING
LIFT - OFF LOCATED
HERE FOR STAGE
1&2

03234 CLUTCH
ASSEMBLY FITS
HERE

P 01137 /0‘“140
P e 01138
wo20 S o % 2 [ﬁ/

01124

RN 01125
< N o
L, O3 —=p A

S

< 01139
el 1@651/W$/%&° 23 /

e \Q};:"..

™,

N
01253
T\sooaa .
EEED . ) /mwz
.~ MoTOR™ e v P y
o P ' 03687*
 FEED MOTOR @MBS/ P s - P %2%/
. [ HE 4] *
. AS?IEMBLY 01251 %/ /:(» of P 01224
O \ _ Y. * LIMIT SWITCH
ASSEMBLY 03685
03686* e
02211

14



piBOL —
51601
zeop — XL

8c00L —
— £6601

ossoL — ﬂww
=/

@Fwor\\\\\\\\mww

-

e (n0€Z) 9LEL0
e nW/mvgllllﬁszvamF?@
O n.v,\_

9.€06 6901

£8601
€601
6110
0820V _
szzor 50"
\ \~
eL1L0
An
- $3006
N
mW/w Sovop
% 5z006 U
(nOEZ) ESELO 0BEOY
(c11) 1EBE0 S =
YavoY
STVLIA
HOd DNIMY=A 9/£06

TEANYA
TIOHLINOD I38

N

W//WJ/_SU

N ~

]

EM/

geely

£1S01L
Lgeoy

€LS0L

reEeor

86E01

4220V

95e0¥

Z0E0%
LOg0Y
00E0%
== S620Y
o>— ooeor
7N, Logoy

¢0e0v

AIM €) 60EHD
sl 2) €G20%

15



£d] _
7] AuLINOMD [=vk
== (7334 ¥3IMOdJ H
4 9 [

i

— |

< 96207

R S R

o @ (@ov18) ov _\! W
/ \,} @ {uHM) O /.ﬂ

=

=

LSL1LO

e\

M@ S66€0
/

LECLO

N

gzeLo  9gzlo  Leclo

weibeiq 1noke jaued [ea141939|3

- /

64110

/ £2.80

A 44XV
STAARY

16



